
Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting – September 21, 2021 
185 Spring Avenue 

7:00 p.m. 
Agenda 

 

Due to the shutdown of all Park District facilities in response to COVID-19, meetings of the Park Board of 

Commissioners are able to be held by Zoom conference until further notice as permitted by the Gubernatorial 

Disaster Proclamation in Response to COVID-19 (COVID-19 Executive Order 5) exempting the requirement of the 

Open Meetings Act for the physical presence of the Commissioners at the meeting and permitting Commissioner 

attendance by video, audio, or telephone access. 

Physical public attendance at the 185 Spring Avenue address in Glen Ellyn may be limited or not feasible, so 

alternative arrangements for public access to hear the meeting are available via the instructions listed below. The 

meeting will also be audio or video recorded and made available to the public, as provided by law. 

The public is invited to join the conference. Please email Dave Harris at dharris@gepark.org for the Meeting ID and 

password by 6:30pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Plan to join the meeting 5-10 minutes before the start of the 

meeting at 7pm. 

Public participation instructions: 

Members of the public will be automatically muted, therefore, please email any public comment to Dave Harris 

at dharris@gepark.org by 6:30pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Emailed comments will be read into the official 

record during this meeting. 

I.  Call to Order 
 
II.  Roll Call of Commissioners 
 
III. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
IV. Changes to the Agenda 
 
V.  Public Participation 
 
VI. Consent Agenda:  All items in Section VI are included in the Consent Agenda by the Board and               
       will be enacted in one motion.  There will be no separate discussion of these       
       items unless a Board Member so requests. In which event the item will be 
                     Removed from the Agenda. 
 
 A. Voucher list of bills totaling $350,646.56    

B. Minutes from the July 13, 2021 Regular Meeting minutes, August 3, 2021 
 Workshop Meeting minutes, and the September 7, Workshop Meeting minutes.                                   
    

VII. New Business 
 A. Sunset Parking Lot Bid Discussion  

mailto:dharris@gepark.org
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 B. Lake Ellyn North Shoreline Bid Discussion 
 C. Goals and Objectives 
 
VIII.       Staff Reports 
 A. Finance Report (For Information Only) 
 B. Staff Reports 
 
IX. Commissioners’ Reports 
 
X.         Adjourn   
  



Glen Ellyn Park District      

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners 

To the Executive Director:      

Treasurer:_________________________________________________   Date:__________________

10

20

55 Special Recreation Fund 450.44          

85 Asset Replacement Fund 4,585.00       

94 Capital Improvements Fund 46,244.90    

Recreation Fund 251,606.05            

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 9/21/2021

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as 

of the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 47,760.17$   

Report Total: 350,646.56$   
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User:

Printed: 09/16/2021 - 10:47AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00007.09.2021

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200222 Accurate Repro Inc. Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

175108 Pickleball Signs  193.00 09/21/2021 20-21-000-535500-1182

 193.00Check Total:

Vendor: 103170 Alexander Equipment Company Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

181496 Trimmer Repairs  21.90 09/21/2021 10-10-000-530210-0000

 21.90Check Total:

Vendor: 103965 Ancel Glink, P.C. Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

84069 August 2021 Attorney Fees  350.00 09/21/2021 10-00-000-521100-0000

 350.00Check Total:

Vendor: 104993 Aqua Pure Enterprises Inc. Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

137443/479 Chemicals  803.91 09/21/2021 20-30-500-530600-0000

 803.91Check Total:

Vendor: 105167 Armbrust Plumbing and Heating Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

23975955 Water Fountain Installation  225.00 09/21/2021 20-30-200-550300-0000

 225.00Check Total:

Vendor: 109320 Awarding You Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

85486 Memorial Plaque  181.00 09/21/2021 20-00-000-530213-0000

 181.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202043 BIG3 Sports Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

Summer Classes  4,336.50 09/21/2021 20-21-000-525500-1141

 4,336.50Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/16/2021 - 10:47 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 135160 BSN Sports Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

913480751 Nets  821.00 09/21/2021 20-21-000-535500-1182

 821.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200772 Cage Engineering Inc. Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

4898 Engineering Services  12,425.00 09/21/2021 94-90-865-575110-0000

 12,425.00Check Total:

Vendor: 170268 Cash Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Classic Bank  2,000.00 09/21/2021 20-00-000-100200-0000

 2,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: 113456 Central Turf & Irrigation Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

7667231 Irrigation Repairs  158.48 09/21/2021 10-10-000-521315-0000

 158.48Check Total:

Vendor: 169850 Constellation New Energy - Gas LLC Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False

3277314 7/2021 Gas  268.81 09/21/2021 20-30-200-570200-0000

3277314 7/2021 Gas  180.48 09/21/2021 10-00-000-570200-0000

3277314 7/2021 Gas  58.67 09/21/2021 20-30-150-570200-0000

3277314 7/2021 Gas  2,369.15 09/21/2021 20-30-500-570200-0000

3277314 7/2021 Gas  281.48 09/21/2021 20-30-450-570200-0000

3277314 7/2021 Gas  351.14 09/21/2021 20-30-300-570200-0000

3277314 7/2021 Gas  381.09 09/21/2021 20-30-100-570200-0000

 3,890.82Check Total:

Vendor: 115438 Cooling Equipment Service, Inc. Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

21087-1J Replace Condensor  4,585.00 09/21/2021 85-30-100-541300-0000

 4,585.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198882 Crown Trophy #116 Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

16505 Fall Classic Awards  1,792.00 09/21/2021 20-21-000-535500-1125

 1,792.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199503 Mark Cunnington Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False

Supplies  59.97 09/21/2021 20-21-000-535500-1184

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/16/2021 - 10:47 AM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 59.97Check Total:

Vendor: 200600 EMG Fundraising, LLC Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False

320 Fall Fete Event Planning  2,385.00 09/21/2021 20-26-000-525500-6845

 2,385.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200650 Engineer Enterprises, Inc. Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False

72100 Engineering Services  4,098.70 09/21/2021 94-90-930-575150-0000

 4,098.70Check Total:

Vendor: 200723 FGM Architects Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False

213214.01-2 FJC Engineering Services  20,700.00 09/21/2021 94-90-860-575110-0000

 20,700.00Check Total:

Vendor: 129093 Fox Valley Fire & Safety Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False

463398 Monitoring  300.00 09/21/2021 20-30-300-521630-0000

463399 Monitoring  150.00 09/21/2021 20-30-350-521600-0000

463400 Monitoring  300.00 09/21/2021 20-30-200-521630-0000

463401 Monitoring  150.00 09/21/2021 20-21-000-525500-1161

463946 Monitoring  105.00 09/21/2021 20-30-300-521630-0000

 1,005.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199110 Frontline Technologies Group, LLC Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: True

142376 Employment Application Software  2,308.64 09/21/2021 20-00-000-521600-0000

 2,308.64Check Total:

Vendor: 131595 Glenbard South High School Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False

Summer Camps  7,779.23 09/21/2021 20-21-000-525500-1146

 7,779.23Check Total:

Vendor: 199001 Glenbard West High School Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False

Summer Camps  15,295.40 09/21/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 15,295.40Check Total:

Vendor: 202326 Hitchcock Design, Inc. Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False

26749 OSLAD Grant Assistance  4,800.00 09/21/2021 94-90-805-575110-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/16/2021 - 10:47 AM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 4,800.00Check Total:

Vendor: 137160 Holsteins Garage Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False

1800 Fleet Inspections  1,000.00 09/21/2021 10-10-000-530340-0000

 1,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198880 Illinois Shotokan Karate Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False

541 Summer Classes  3,585.60 09/21/2021 20-21-000-525500-1275

 3,585.60Check Total:

Vendor: 202327 Insight Direct USA, Inc. Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False

920107452 Monitor Replacement  2,072.24 09/21/2021 10-00-000-540700-0000

 2,072.24Check Total:

Vendor: 200461 KBee Leotards Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False

121882 Uniforms  280.00 09/21/2021 20-21-000-535500-1170

 280.00Check Total:

Vendor: 151470 Landscape Material Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False

48571 Black Dirt  528.00 09/21/2021 94-90-000-575160-0000

 528.00Check Total:

Vendor: 152045 Len's Ace Hardware Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False

Supplies  62.33 09/21/2021 20-30-200-530300-0000

Supplies  26.58 09/21/2021 20-30-200-530300-0000

Supplies  10.50 09/21/2021 20-30-200-530300-0000

Supplies  16.17 09/21/2021 20-30-200-530300-0000

Supplies  20.65 09/21/2021 20-30-200-530310-0000

Supplies  10.32 09/21/2021 20-30-200-530310-0000

Supplies  35.97 09/21/2021 20-30-200-530310-0000

Supplies  26.57 09/21/2021 20-30-300-530300-0000

Chainsaw Oil  30.58 09/21/2021 10-10-000-521370-0000

Bolts/Nuts  24.04 09/21/2021 10-10-000-530300-0000

Bee Spray  25.16 09/21/2021 10-10-000-530300-0000

Irrigation Repairs  12.57 09/21/2021 10-10-000-521315-0000

Irrigation Repairs  21.58 09/21/2021 10-10-000-521315-0000

 323.02Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/16/2021 - 10:47 AM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200234 Marathon Sportswear Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False

61042 Uniforms  705.42 09/21/2021 20-21-000-535500-1124

 705.42Check Total:

Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False

73942 Shop Supplies  30.07 09/21/2021 10-10-000-530300-0000

74055 Tools  54.40 09/21/2021 10-10-000-530300-0000

74588 Shop Supplies  5.96 09/21/2021 10-10-000-530300-0000

74588 Plantings  26.88 09/21/2021 10-10-000-550600-0000

 117.31Check Total:

Vendor: 200107 Ryan Miller Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: True

July/August July & August Mileage  92.29 09/21/2021 20-00-000-585270-0000

 92.29Check Total:

Vendor: 202186 MyPlate2Yours, LLC Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False

854 Summer Classes  242.00 09/21/2021 20-22-000-525500-2314

 242.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198916 Nameplate & Panel Technology Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False

267803 Plaques  110.00 09/21/2021 20-00-000-530213-0000

 110.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202218 Napa Auto Parts Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False

Oil Filter  11.49 09/21/2021 10-10-000-530210-0000

 11.49Check Total:

Vendor: 161590 Nutoys Leisure Products Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False

51848 Memorial Bench  1,297.00 09/21/2021 20-00-000-530213-0000

 1,297.00Check Total:

Vendor: 163300 Office Depot Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False

Toner  393.87 09/21/2021 20-30-100-530100-0000

 393.87Check Total:

Vendor: 162999 Official Finders Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False

4319 Referee Fees  5,642.00 09/21/2021 20-21-000-525500-1120

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/16/2021 - 10:47 AM) Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

4319 Umpire Fees  1,140.00 09/21/2021 20-21-000-525500-1111

4319 Umpire Fees  5,128.00 09/21/2021 20-21-000-525500-1232

 11,910.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202328 Ozinga Ready Mix Concrete, Inc. Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False

213412 Sidewalk Repair  442.50 09/21/2021 10-10-000-550300-0000

 442.50Check Total:

Vendor: 200150 Paddock Publications, Inc. Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False

1518858 Bid Notice  94.30 09/21/2021 94-90-930-575150-0000

1518859 Bid Notice  98.90 09/21/2021 94-90-865-575110-0000

 193.20Check Total:

Vendor: 101134 PDRMA Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False

8/2021 Health Insurance  4,920.09 09/21/2021 10-00-000-565100-0000

8/2021 Health Insurance  11,143.52 09/21/2021 10-10-000-565100-0000

8/2021 Health Insurance  11,087.06 09/21/2021 20-00-000-565100-0000

8/2021 Health Insurance  1,883.34 09/21/2021 20-30-100-565100-0000

8/2021 Health Insurance  214.82 09/21/2021 20-30-150-565100-0000

8/2021 Health Insurance  267.12 09/21/2021 20-30-200-565100-0000

8/2021 Health Insurance  178.17 09/21/2021 20-30-300-565100-0000

8/2021 Health Insurance  194.37 09/21/2021 20-30-350-565100-0000

8/2021 Health Insurance  178.17 09/21/2021 20-30-400-565100-0000

8/2021 Health Insurance  1,130.28 09/21/2021 20-30-450-565100-0000

8/2021 Health Insurance  645.85 09/21/2021 20-30-500-565100-0000

8/2021 Health Insurance  450.44 09/21/2021 55-00-000-565100-0000

8/2021 Property Insurance  4,552.86 09/21/2021 10-00-000-560600-0000

8/2021 Liability Insurance  2,221.39 09/21/2021 10-00-000-560600-0000

8/2021 Workers Compensation  3,658.83 09/21/2021 10-00-000-560200-0000

8/2021 Employment Practice  974.61 09/21/2021 10-00-000-560600-0000

8/2021 Pollution Liability  135.06 09/21/2021 10-00-000-560600-0000

 43,835.98Check Total:

Vendor: 200177 Performance Chemical & Supply, Inc. Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False

266068 Supplies  251.52 09/21/2021 20-30-500-530300-0000

266068 Supplies  648.98 09/21/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

 900.50Check Total:

Vendor: 171043 Plaques Plus, Inc. Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/16/2021 - 10:47 AM) Page 6
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

G0726-61 Race Awards  96.82 09/21/2021 20-30-100-535500-0000

 96.82Check Total:

Vendor: 173930 Reinders, Inc. Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: False

1898766 Mower Repair  26.22 09/21/2021 10-10-000-530210-0000

 26.22Check Total:

Vendor: 200491 Safe Haven IT, Inc. Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False

2020-274 September 2021 IT Maintenance  1,800.00 09/21/2021 10-00-000-521400-0000

2020-274 September 2021 IT Maintenance  1,800.00 09/21/2021 20-00-000-521400-0000

 3,600.00Check Total:

Vendor: 178125 Service Sanitation, Inc. Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False

8186401 Port O Let Fees  325.00 09/21/2021 20-26-000-525500-6801

 325.00Check Total:

Vendor: 178570 Sherwin Williams Co. Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: False

2371-3 Paint  179.84 09/21/2021 10-10-000-550200-0000

9870-9 Paint  236.11 09/21/2021 10-10-000-550200-0000

 415.95Check Total:

Vendor: 202208 The Home Depot Pro Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: False

Various Maintenance Supplies  445.57 09/21/2021 20-30-450-530310-0000

Various Maintenance Supplies  25.02 09/21/2021 20-30-200-530310-0000

 470.59Check Total:

Vendor: 200061 The Perfect Swing & TPS Sports Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: False

6209 Coaches Shirts  460.00 09/21/2021 20-21-000-535500-1161

 460.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199517 Uline Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False

138230593 Storage Bins  316.19 09/21/2021 20-21-000-535500-1232

 316.19Check Total:

Vendor: 199106 USA Football Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: False

316640 Certification Fee  15.00 09/21/2021 20-21-000-525500-1161

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/16/2021 - 10:47 AM) Page 7
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 15.00Check Total:

Vendor: 190008 Vermeer Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: False

66864 Stump Grinder Repairs  607.86 09/21/2021 10-10-000-530210-0000

 607.86Check Total:

Vendor: 199451 Viking Sports, LLC Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: False

V1059820 Tennis Balls  4,158.00 09/21/2021 20-21-000-535500-1182

V1059830 Equipment  3,720.79 09/21/2021 20-21-000-535500-1182

V105983C Ball Cart  165.23 09/21/2021 20-21-000-535500-1182

 8,044.02Check Total:

Vendor: 202015 Village of Glen Ellyn Alarms Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: False

4123/75 False Alarms  150.00 09/21/2021 20-30-450-521630-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200495 Village of Glen Ellyn-Fuel Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: False

8/2021 Fuel  3,399.18 09/21/2021 10-10-000-530500-0000

 3,399.18Check Total:

Vendor: 200423 Village of Glen Ellyn-Special Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: False

Permit Event Permit  50.00 09/21/2021 20-21-000-525500-1201

 50.00Check Total:

Vendor: 190330 Village of Glen Ellyn-Water Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: False

7/1-8/2/2021 Water  194.64 09/21/2021 20-30-200-570400-0000

7/1-8/2/2021 Water  42.01 09/21/2021 20-00-000-570400-0000

7/1-8/2/2021 Water  4,170.58 09/21/2021 20-00-000-570400-0000

7/1-8/2/2021 Water  80.00 09/21/2021 10-00-000-570400-0000

7/1-8/2/2021 Water  146.72 09/21/2021 20-30-150-570400-0000

7/1-8/2/2021 Water  9,851.92 09/21/2021 20-30-500-570400-0000

7/1-8/2/2021 Water  218.99 09/21/2021 20-30-350-570400-0000

7/1-8/2/2021 Water  293.87 09/21/2021 20-30-450-570400-0000

7/1-8/2/2021 Water  577.90 09/21/2021 20-30-100-570400-0000

7/1-8/2/2021 Water  712.48 09/21/2021 20-30-300-570400-0000

7/1-8/2/2021 Water  48.30 09/21/2021 20-00-000-570400-0000

7/1-8/2/2021 Water  3,699.24 09/21/2021 20-00-000-570400-0000

7/1-8/2/2021 Water  712.48 09/21/2021 20-30-400-570400-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/16/2021 - 10:47 AM) Page 8

9



Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 20,749.13Check Total:

Vendor: 199264 Warehouse Direct Check Sequence: 58 ACH Enabled: False

5038948 Maintenance Supplies  408.30 09/21/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

5038948-1 Face Masks  63.36 09/21/2021 10-00-000-585850-0000

5038948-2 Face Masks  262.50 09/21/2021 10-00-000-585850-0000

5044829 Maintenance Supplies  569.87 09/21/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

5044829 Maintenance Supplies  78.81 09/21/2021 20-30-500-530300-0000

 1,382.84Check Total:

Vendor: 193195 West Side Tractor Sales Check Sequence: 59 ACH Enabled: False

11865 Mower Repairs  1,823.11 09/21/2021 10-10-000-530210-0000

11868 Mower Repairs  386.52 09/21/2021 10-10-000-530210-0000

 2,209.63Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 200,574.40

 59
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User:

Printed: 09/15/2021 -  2:00PM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00005.09.2021

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200222 Accurate Repro Inc. Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

172968 Tennis Signs  25.00 09/14/2021 20-21-000-535500-1182

 25.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202129 AEP Energy Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

7/12-8/10/2021 Electric  2,586.79 09/14/2021 20-30-200-570100-0000

7/12-8/10/2021 Electric  368.00 09/14/2021 10-00-000-570100-0000

7/12-8/10/2021 Electric  2,768.49 09/14/2021 20-30-450-570100-0000

7/12-8/10/2021 Electric  149.82 09/14/2021 20-30-150-570100-0000

7/12-8/10/2021 Electric  304.17 09/14/2021 10-00-000-570100-0000

7/12-8/10/2021 Electric  162.96 09/14/2021 10-00-000-570100-0000

7/12-8/10/2021 Electric  11,213.72 09/14/2021 20-30-100-570100-0000

7/12-8/10/2021 Electric  1,360.42 09/14/2021 20-30-300-570100-0000

7/12-8/10/2021 Electric  133.55 09/14/2021 20-30-350-570100-0000

7/12-8/10/2021 Electric  617.37 09/14/2021 20-00-000-570100-0000

7/12-8/10/2021 Electric  4,084.39 09/14/2021 20-30-500-570100-0000

7/12-8/10/2021 Electric  20.12 09/14/2021 20-00-000-570100-0000

7/12-8/10/2021 Electric  48.26 09/14/2021 20-00-000-570100-0000

7/12-8/10/2021 Electric  106.11 09/14/2021 20-00-000-570100-0000

7/12-8/10/2021 Electric  975.13 09/14/2021 20-00-000-570100-0000

7/12-8/10/2021 Electric  166.33 09/14/2021 10-00-000-570100-0000

7/12-8/10/2021 Electric  719.67 09/14/2021 20-30-350-570100-0000

 25,785.30Check Total:

Vendor: 108315 Batteries Plus Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

P41022338 Van Battery  134.95 09/14/2021 10-10-000-530340-0000

 134.95Check Total:

Vendor: 199573 First Bankcard Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

Norman Sams-Tents  433.74 09/14/2021 20-00-000-541250-0000

Norman Sams-Supplies  32.78 09/14/2021 10-10-000-530300-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/15/2021 -  2:00 PM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Norman Staples-Supplies  33.76 09/14/2021 10-10-000-530100-0000

Norman J&R Auto-Repair #429  401.47 09/14/2021 10-10-000-530340-0000

Norman Staples-Supplies  22.47 09/14/2021 10-10-000-530100-0000

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  13.96 09/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Event Supplies  520.09 09/14/2021 20-26-000-535500-6801

Robinson Dollar Tree-Supplies  37.00 09/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4626

Robinson Aldi-Camp Supplies  41.88 09/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4626

Robinson Jewel-Camp Supplies  80.00 09/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4626

Robinson Jewel-Camp Supplies  40.00 09/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4612

Robinson Jewel-Camp Supplies  40.00 09/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4450

Robinson Jewel-Camp Supplies  120.00 09/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4451

Robinson Dollar Tree-Event Supplies  70.00 09/14/2021 20-26-000-535500-6801

Robinson Amazon-Program Supplies  259.69 09/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4643

Robinson Oriental-Supplies  19.73 09/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Fun Express-Supplies  178.01 09/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  62.75 09/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Lakeshore-Supplies  63.19 09/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Fun Express-Supplies  171.00 09/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  65.97 09/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Discount-Supplies  362.93 09/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  237.78 09/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Lakeshore-Supplies  92.80 09/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  49.38 09/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Oriental-Supplies  25.96 09/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Discount-Supplies  348.05 09/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  282.29 09/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Walmart-Supplies  301.90 09/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Discount-Supplies  126.89 09/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Stirmell Revolution-Dance Shoes  48.90 09/14/2021 20-23-000-535500-3510

Stirmell Barone's-Field Trip  89.25 09/14/2021 20-24-000-525500-4631

Stirmell Signorama-Signs  45.00 09/14/2021 20-00-000-530100-0000

Stirmell Andy's-Field Trip  42.06 09/14/2021 20-24-000-525500-4631

Stirmell Fancy Pants-Field Trip  550.00 09/14/2021 20-24-000-525500-4625

Stirmell Amazon-Supplies  129.48 09/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4625

Stirmell Barone's-Field Trip  107.10 09/14/2021 20-24-000-525500-4631

Stirmell Fox Bowl-Field Trip  95.00 09/14/2021 20-24-000-525500-4631

Stirmell Dramanotebook.com-Notebook  9.95 09/14/2021 20-22-000-535500-2301

Stirmell Enchanted Castle-Field Trip  224.25 09/14/2021 20-24-000-525500-4631

Stirmell Fox Bowl-Field Trip  104.00 09/14/2021 20-24-000-525500-4631

Stirmell Giordanos-Staff Meeting  96.96 09/14/2021 20-24-000-535500-4625

Stirmell Rice Pool-Field Trip  165.00 09/14/2021 20-24-000-525500-4631

Troia FedEx-Newton Sign  12.42 09/14/2021 10-10-000-550250-0000

Troia Einstein-Charatte Meetings  45.48 09/14/2021 10-00-000-585250-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/15/2021 -  2:00 PM) Page 2
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 6,300.32Check Total:

Vendor: 129900 Future Pros, Inc. Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Payment #1  73,559.07 09/14/2021 20-21-000-525500-1127

Fall Payment #1  13,765.72 09/14/2021 20-21-000-525500-1123

 87,324.79Check Total:

Vendor: 199763 Graf Tree Care Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

15024 Urban Forestry Plan  3,500.00 09/14/2021 94-90-000-575170-0000

 3,500.00Check Total:

Vendor: 149595 Kiwanis Club of Central DuPage Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

Annual Dues  70.00 09/14/2021 10-00-000-585250-0000

Annual Dues  70.00 09/14/2021 20-00-000-585250-0000

 140.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200177 Performance Chemical & Supply, Inc. Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

264646 Maintenance Supplies  912.92 09/14/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

 912.92Check Total:

Vendor: 173930 Reinders, Inc. Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

1885397 Alternator  972.62 09/14/2021 10-10-000-530340-0000

 972.62Check Total:

Vendor: 185380 TYCO Integrated Security Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

36377032 10/1-12/31/2021 Service  316.78 09/14/2021 20-30-100-570300-0000

 316.78Check Total:

Vendor: 199264 Warehouse Direct Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

4995606 Maintenance Supplies  667.50 09/14/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

4995606 Maintenance Supplies  174.68 09/14/2021 20-30-500-530300-0000

 842.18Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/15/2021 -  2:00 PM) Page 3
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Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 126,254.86

 11

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/15/2021 -  2:00 PM) Page 4
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User:

Printed: 09/13/2021 -  1:46PM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00004.09.2021

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200054 2cutebyhand Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

Event Entertainment  550.00 09/13/2021 20-26-000-525500-6801

 550.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200791 Advanced Disposal Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

8/2021 Scavenger  1,474.80 09/13/2021 10-00-000-521300-0000

8/2021 Scavenger  124.70 09/13/2021 20-30-200-521300-0000

8/2021 Scavenger  124.70 09/13/2021 20-30-450-521300-0000

8/2021 Scavenger  116.91 09/13/2021 20-30-300-521300-0000

8/2021 Scavenger  763.81 09/13/2021 10-00-000-521300-0000

8/2021 Scavenger  498.82 09/13/2021 20-30-500-521300-0000

8/2021 Scavenger  240.75 09/13/2021 20-30-100-521300-0000

8/2021 Scavenger  120.38 09/13/2021 20-30-150-521300-0000

 3,464.87Check Total:

Vendor: 199573 First Bankcard Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

Babicz Sportstop.com-Equipment  20.90 09/13/2021 20-21-000-535500-1172

Babicz Amazon-Equipment  437.10 09/13/2021 20-21-000-535500-1172

Babicz Epic Sports-Equipment  204.39 09/13/2021 20-21-000-535500-1172

Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  28.15 09/13/2021 20-21-000-525500-1232

Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  28.15 09/13/2021 20-21-000-525500-1161

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  45.00 09/13/2021 20-21-000-525500-1111

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  47.81 09/13/2021 20-21-000-525500-1130

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  47.81 09/13/2021 20-21-000-525500-1161

Babicz GoDaddy-Domain Renewal  44.32 09/13/2021 20-21-000-525500-1161

Babicz Amazon-Supplies  71.90 09/13/2021 20-21-000-535500-1112

Babicz Zoho-Tournaments  70.00 09/13/2021 20-21-000-525500-1130

Cinquegrani Indeed-Job Postings  115.99 09/13/2021 10-00-000-521150-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-Monitor  139.99 09/13/2021 10-00-000-540550-0000

Cinquegrani WOW-Internet  90.99 09/13/2021 20-30-500-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  123.96 09/13/2021 10-00-000-521600-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/13/2021 -  1:46 PM) Page 1
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Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  16.00 09/13/2021 10-10-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  127.96 09/13/2021 20-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  32.00 09/13/2021 20-30-100-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  2.00 09/13/2021 20-26-000-525500-6845

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  7.50 09/13/2021 20-22-000-525500-2301

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  7.50 09/13/2021 20-23-000-525500-3510

Cinquegrani Amazon-Supplies  92.23 09/13/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Cinquegrani Amazon-Supplies  61.60 09/13/2021 10-00-000-530100-0000

Cinquegrani Crash Plan-Off-Site Backup  9.99 09/13/2021 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  127.13 09/13/2021 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  127.13 09/13/2021 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-7/21-8/20/2021 Cell Phone  42.74 09/13/2021 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-7/21-8/20/2021 Cell Phone  41.42 09/13/2021 10-10-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-7/21-8/20/2021 Cell Phone  42.74 09/13/2021 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-7/21-8/20/2021 Cell Phone  38.01 09/13/2021 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-7/21-8/20/2021 Cell Phone  66.62 09/13/2021 20-24-000-535500-4625

Cinquegrani Verizon-7/21-8/20/2021 Cell Phone  203.76 09/13/2021 20-24-000-535500-4631

Cinquegrani Verizon-7/21-8/20/2021 Cell Phone  66.62 09/13/2021 20-24-000-535500-4643

Cinquegrani Verizon-7/21-8/20/2021 Cell Phone  38.01 09/13/2021 20-30-400-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  90.55 09/13/2021 20-30-350-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  146.53 09/13/2021 20-30-300-570300-0000

Cinquegrani IPRA-Job Postings  165.00 09/13/2021 10-00-000-521150-0000

Cinquegrani IPRA-Job Postings  165.00 09/13/2021 10-00-000-521150-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  42.04 09/13/2021 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  5.37 09/13/2021 10-10-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  43.39 09/13/2021 20-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  10.74 09/13/2021 20-30-100-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  0.67 09/13/2021 20-26-000-525500-6845

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  5.04 09/13/2021 20-23-000-525500-3510

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  156.53 09/13/2021 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet/Cable  790.93 09/13/2021 20-30-100-570300-0000

Cinquegrani ID Wholesaler-Ribbons  326.25 09/13/2021 20-00-000-530100-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-Keyboard  36.99 09/13/2021 10-00-000-540550-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-Monitor  151.98 09/13/2021 20-30-450-530102-0000

Cinquegrani Direct TV-Cable  160.99 09/13/2021 20-30-350-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  131.58 09/13/2021 10-10-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet/Cable  287.32 09/13/2021 20-30-150-570300-0000

Dikker Target-Staff Recognition  200.00 09/13/2021 10-00-000-585290-0000

Dikker Jimmy Johns-Meeting  119.88 09/13/2021 10-00-000-585290-0000

Hartnett Walmart-Concessions  82.42 09/13/2021 20-30-300-530095-0000

Hartnett Pete's-Concessions  4.99 09/13/2021 20-30-300-530095-0000

Hartnett Walmart-Concessions  47.37 09/13/2021 20-30-300-530095-0000

Hartnett Pete's-Concessions  32.33 09/13/2021 20-30-300-530095-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/13/2021 -  1:46 PM) Page 2
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Hartnett Buona's-Staff Training  289.95 09/13/2021 20-30-300-530907-0000

Hartnett Walmart-Concessions  104.20 09/13/2021 20-30-300-530095-0000

Hartnett Walmart-Concessions  40.52 09/13/2021 20-30-300-530095-0000

Hartnett Pete's-Concessions  8.57 09/13/2021 20-30-300-530095-0000

Hartnett Walmart-Concessions  86.36 09/13/2021 20-30-300-530095-0000

Miller Adobe-Marketing App  44.60 09/13/2021 20-30-100-521650-0000

Miller Amazon-Maintenance Supplies  101.50 09/13/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

Miller Amazon-Maintenance Supplies  29.99 09/13/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

Miller Amazon-Program Supplies  134.82 09/13/2021 20-30-100-535500-0000

Miller Amazon-Maintenance Supplies  63.00 09/13/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

Miller Amazon-First Aid Supplies  82.20 09/13/2021 20-30-100-530320-0000

Miller Dollar Tree-Program Supplies  103.00 09/13/2021 20-30-100-535500-0000

Miller Amazon-Sanitation Supplies  101.64 09/13/2021 10-00-000-585850-0000

Miller Les Mills-Bodypump  248.00 09/13/2021 20-30-100-521600-0000

Miller Go 4-Event Supplies  960.00 09/13/2021 20-30-100-535500-0000

Miller Amazon-Program Supplies  54.49 09/13/2021 20-30-100-535500-0000

Miller Survey Monkey-Survey  900.00 09/13/2021 20-30-100-521600-0000

Miller Papa Saverio's-Color Run  1,002.93 09/13/2021 20-30-100-530100-0000

Miller Amazon-Program Supplies  39.98 09/13/2021 20-30-100-535500-0000

Miller Amazon-Program Supplies  78.53 09/13/2021 20-30-100-535500-0000

Miller Amazon-Program Supplies  29.39 09/13/2021 20-30-100-535500-0000

Miller Amazon-Supplies  32.99 09/13/2021 20-30-100-530100-0000

Miller Amazon-Program Supplies  29.99 09/13/2021 20-30-100-535500-0000

Miller Amazon-Supplies  11.94 09/13/2021 20-30-100-530100-0000

Miller Amazon-Supplies  15.02 09/13/2021 20-30-100-530100-0000

Miller Walgreens-Member Retention  100.00 09/13/2021 20-30-100-521675-0000

Miller Dollar Tree-Program Supplies  7.00 09/13/2021 20-30-100-535500-0000

Miller Amazon-Program Supplies  33.26 09/13/2021 20-30-100-535500-0000

Miller Amazon-Safety Gloves  42.30 09/13/2021 10-00-000-585850-0000

Miller Amazon-Sanitation Supplies  101.64 09/13/2021 10-00-000-585850-0000

Miller Amazon-Supplies  26.98 09/13/2021 20-30-100-530100-0000

Okray Accurate Repro-Print Materials  179.04 09/13/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Facebook-Social Media  278.83 09/13/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Facebook-Social Media  76.05 09/13/2021 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Yelp-Digital Advertising  90.00 09/13/2021 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Amazon-Memory Card  43.99 09/13/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray N2-Advertising  500.00 09/13/2021 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray iDrive-Backup  99.50 09/13/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray AMI-Print Materials  248.22 09/13/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Fonts.com-Fonts  30.81 09/13/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray MyFonts-Fonts  42.50 09/13/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray MyFonts-Fonts  23.38 09/13/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Mailchimp-Email Marketing  157.25 09/13/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/13/2021 -  1:46 PM) Page 3
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Okray iStock-Photography  64.50 09/13/2021 10-00-000-530450-0000

Okray iStock-Photography  64.50 09/13/2021 20-00-000-530450-0000

Okray Accurate Repro-Print Materials  137.25 09/13/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Jordann Tomasek-Logo Design  175.00 09/13/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray AMI-Print Materials  96.56 09/13/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Zoom-Virtual Meetings  61.59 09/13/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Shingler Amazon-Cable  42.62 09/13/2021 20-30-500-530401-0000

Shingler Amazon-Ice Packs  22.81 09/13/2021 20-30-500-530320-0000

Shingler Easy Ice-Concessions  85.00 09/13/2021 20-30-500-530095-0000

Shingler Amazon-Office Supplies  5.59 09/13/2021 20-30-500-530401-0000

Shingler Jewel-Lifeguard Appreciation  306.99 09/13/2021 20-30-500-530401-0000

Shingler Jewel-Lifeguard Appreciation  15.46 09/13/2021 20-30-500-530401-0000

Shingler Walmart-Lifeguard Appreciation  35.82 09/13/2021 20-30-500-530401-0000

Shingler Marathon-Staff Uniforms  208.19 09/13/2021 20-30-500-530401-0000

Shingler Marathon-Committee Jackets  648.85 09/13/2021 20-30-500-530910-0000

Shingler Marathon-Staff Shirts  657.26 09/13/2021 20-30-100-530250-0000

Shingler Amazon-Class Supplies  35.83 09/13/2021 20-30-100-535500-0000

Shingler Amazon-Ink  35.63 09/13/2021 20-30-500-530401-0000

Shingler Amazon-Class Supplies  152.34 09/13/2021 20-30-100-535500-0000

Shingler Oriental-Class Supplies  59.54 09/13/2021 20-30-100-535500-0000

Shingler Nanas Pizza-Audit Meeting  300.00 09/13/2021 20-30-500-530401-0000

Shingler Papa Saverios-Guard Appreciation  127.00 09/13/2021 20-30-500-530401-0000

Shingler Amazon-Supplies  12.99 09/13/2021 20-30-100-535500-0000

Shingler Marathon-Uniforms  262.80 09/13/2021 20-30-500-530401-0000

Shingler Marathaton-Gators Shirts  150.41 09/13/2021 20-30-500-530910-0000

Thomas Jewel-Supplies  27.57 09/13/2021 20-21-000-535500-1120

Thomas Ellyns-Meeting  58.29 09/13/2021 20-21-000-535500-1120

Thomas NCSI-Background Check  20.50 09/13/2021 20-21-000-535500-1127

Thomas Pickleball Central-Nets  509.97 09/13/2021 20-21-000-535500-1184

Thomas Gleagues-Registration  63.00 09/13/2021 20-21-000-535500-1290

Thomas Staples-Supplies  13.60 09/13/2021 20-21-000-535500-1120

Thomas Aldi-Water  23.30 09/13/2021 20-21-000-535500-1120

Thomas IWSL-Game Change  75.00 09/13/2021 20-21-000-525500-1127

 17,101.43Check Total:

Vendor: 200422 Ben Jimenez Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

Event Entertainment  350.00 09/13/2021 20-26-000-525500-6801

 350.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202325 Naperville Trolley & Tours LTD Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

Deposit Trolley Tour  400.00 09/13/2021 20-26-000-525500-6845

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/13/2021 -  1:46 PM) Page 4
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 400.00Check Total:

Vendor: 178680 Shining Star Productions Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

Summer Classes  1,176.00 09/08/2021 20-22-000-525500-2301

 1,176.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202221 Sparkles Entertainment, Inc. Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

Event Entertainment  275.00 09/13/2021 20-26-000-525500-6801

 275.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200427 Tres Moustache, Inc. Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

Event Entertainment  500.00 09/13/2021 20-26-000-525500-6801

 500.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 23,817.30

 8
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Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting 
July 13, 2021 

185 Spring Avenue 
 
 

I.  Call to Order 
President Durham called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 
 
II.  Roll Call of Commissioners 
Upon roll call, those answering present were Commissioners Ward, Weber, Stortz, Nephew, 
Bischoff and President Durham.  Commissioner Cornell arrived at 7:18 p.m. and Commissioner 
Nephew departed at 7:55 p.m. 
 
Staff members present were Executive Director Harris, Superintendent of Finance & Personnel 
Cinquegrani, Project Manager Troia and Board Secretary & Executive Assistant Dikker.   
 
III.  Pledge of Allegiance 
President Durham led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
IV.  Changes to the Agenda 
None. 
 
V.  Public Participation  

None. 
 
VI.  Consent Agenda 
Commissioner Nephew moved, seconded by Commissioner Ward, to approve the Consent 
Agenda including the Voucher List of Bills totaling $340,742.50 and the June 15, 2021 Regular 
Meeting minutes.  
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Nephew, Ward, Weber, Stortz, Bischoff, and      

 President Durham 
  Nay: None 
       Motion Carried. 
 
VII. New Business 
A. Cannabis Discussion 
Executive Director Harris stated since the State of Illinois legalized the sale, possession and use 
of cannabis for recreational purposes in limited quantities by persons 21 years and older 
beginning January 2020, the Village of Glen Ellyn has been considering accepting or approving 
applications for recreational cannabis dispensaries within Glen Ellyn. Discussions by the Village 
trustees have been ongoing for the past few years and just recently, the current Village trustees 
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have extended the Moratorium Ordinance on accepting or approving applications for 
recreational cannabis dispensaries in Glen Ellyn until September 28, 2021.  
 
The Glen Ellyn Park District has again been approached by concerned citizens regarding an 
opinion on the matter and potential impact allowing the sale of recreational cannabis could 
have on park properties. The Park District originally submitted a letter of opinion to Village 
Manager Franz supporting the requirement that the dispensaries be located no closer than 